additional figures provide our shareholders and investors with useful supplementary information
about our ongoing operating performance and facilitates the analysis and comparison of financial
trends and results between periods. The adjusted net profit and adjusted earnings per share
exclude the impact of restructuring costs which were mainly related to employee severance and
benefit arrangements.

The use of these non-HKFRS measures may have certain limitations as a tool for analysis and
comparison. Shareholders and investors are advised not to consider these non-HKFRS measures
in isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, the Group’s financial performance as reported
under HKFRS. Also, please note that these non-HKFRS measures may be defined differently
from similar terms used by other companies.

The following table highlighted the reconciliations of the Group’s financial measures prepared in
accordance with HKFRS for Q2 2024, 1H 2024 and 2H 2023 to the non-HKFRS measures.

 Three months ended 30 June 2024

 Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 136,696 533 (101) 137,128

Net Profit Margin 4.1%   4.1%
Profit attributable to owners of

the Company

135,054 533 (101) 135,486

Basic earnings per share (HK$)   0.33   0.33

 Six months ended 30 June 2024

 Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 314,151 533 (101) 314,583

Net Profit Margin 4.8%   4.9%
Profit attributable to owners of

the Company

314,967 533 (101) 315,399

Basic earnings per share (HK$)   0.76   0.76

Page 25 of 26

RECONCILIATION OF HKFRS MEASURES TO THE NON-HKFRS MEASURES

– continued

 Six months ended 31 December 2023

 Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 88,432 41,554 (8,119) 121,867

Net Profit Margin 1.3%   1.8%
Profit attributable to owners of

the Company

89,977 41,554 (8,119) 123,412

Basic earnings per share (HK$) 0.22   0.30

Note: There were no corresponding items to be adjusted for the non-HKFRS measures applicable
   to the Group’s results for Q2 2023, 1H 2023 and Q1 2024.

Page 26 of 26

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with all the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance
Code (the “CG Code”) contained in Part 2 of Appendix C1 of the Listing Rules throughout the six
months ended 30 June 2024.

The Company reviews its corporate governance practices regularly to ensure compliance with the